

No. 03-3331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ONETA S. COLE, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. CAPITAL, INC., AUTONATION USA CORPORATION, and
JERRY GLEASON CHEVROLET, INC., Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
EASTERN DIVISION
THE HONORABLE JOHN DARRAH

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The Fair Credit Reporting Act	3
2. Factual Background	6
3. Proceedings below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED MS. COLE’S CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS OBTAINED HER CONSUMER REPORT IN VIOLATION OF THE FCRA	12
A. A sham offer is not a “firm offer of credit” under the FCRA	13
B. Ms. Cole’s allegations that defendants’ offer was a sham sets forth a claim upon which relief may be granted	18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED
THE ALLEGATION OF MS. COLE’S COMPLAINT
THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO MAKE
DISCLOSURES CLEARLY AND CONSPICUOUSLY . . . 22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bass v. Stolper, Koritzinsky, Brewster & Neider, S.C.</i> , 111 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Channell v. Citicorp National Services, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Clark v. Rent-It Corp.</i> , 685 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Cole v. U.S. Capital</i> , 2003 WL 21003696 (N.D. Ill., May 1, 2003) . .	21, 24
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	18
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	27
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 605 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	27
<i>GATX Leasing Corp. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1112 (7th Cir. 1995)	18, 21
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	13
<i>Grojean v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 248 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Herb Gordon Automobile World, Inc.</i> , 123 F.T.C. 1172 (1997)	25
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	14

<i>Kvalheim v. Checkfree Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 209058 (S.D. Ala., Feb. 18, 2000)	14
<i>Lifanda v. Elmhurst Dodge, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 25
<i>Milwaukee Gun Club v. Schulz</i> , 979 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Mourning v. Family Publication Service, Inc.</i> , (1973) 411 U.S. 356	13
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 4256 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2004)	18
<i>Papa v. Katy Industries, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 256 (1986)	24
<i>Pickrel v. City of Springfield</i> , 45 F.3d 1115 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Ricketts v. Midwest National Bank</i> , 874 F.2d 1177 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Sampson v. Western Sierra Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21785612 (N.D. Ill., Aug. 1, 2003)	17, 23, 25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	19
<i>Smith v. Check-N-Go of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 27
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 17
<i>Transurface Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Walker v. National Recovery, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1999)	23

STATUTES

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 *et seq.* 14

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.* 1

 § 1681(a) 1, 4, 15

 § 1681(b) 2

 § 1681a(l) 5, 13, 21

 § 1681b 4

 § 1681b(a) 4

 § 1681b(c) 4, 12, 19

 § 1681b(f) 2, 4, 14, 19

 § 1681m 2

 § 1681m(d) *passim*

 § 1681n 1, 14

 § 1681o 1, 14

 § 1681s 1

 § 1681s-2 2

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 1

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, P.L. 108-159 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 10, 11, 18, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 24

U.C.C. § 1-201(10) 25
